
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 3 June 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 12 June 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Thompson (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Porter, Mrs Pile, 
Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 12 June 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
January 2014 and 14 May 2014.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking  
 

 

Decision Items 

6. Taxi Ranks Yorktown Road Sandhurst   

 To receive a report seeking the removal of the taxi rank in Yorktown 
Road, Sandhurst.  
 

7 - 8 



 

 

7. Authorised Garages for Testing of Licensed Vehicles   

 To consider a report seeking approval to review the provision for 
authorised garages carrying out testing of licensed vehicles in the 
Bracknell Forest borough.  
 

9 - 12 

8. Park Home Site Licence Fees   

 To receive a report seeking approval to consult on a fee policy for park 
home site licences.  
 

13 - 22 

9. Annual Report And Work Plan   

 To receive a report detailing the activities carried out by the Licensing 
Section during the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 and the 
proposed work plan for 2014/15.  
 

23 - 32 

10. Enforcement Policy   

 To comment on a draft of the Enforcement Policy setting out the 
procedure that will be adopted by the Council when seeking regulatory 
compliance.  
 

33 - 54 

11. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan   

 To receive a report detailing the activities carried out to ensure the 
health and safety of the Borough’s working populaltion during 2013/14 
and the proposed work plan for 2014/15.  
 

55 - 84 

12. Licensing and Safety Air Quality Action Plan   

 To receive a report setting out the results of a consultation undertaken 
as part of a process to develop an Air Quality Action Plan for the 
Borough.  
 

85 - 124 

Information Items 

13. Licensing Act 2003: Locally Set Fees   

 To receive a report providing a briefing on recent Home Office 
consultation in respect of fees charged for authorisations granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

125 - 126 

14. Licensing Panel Minutes   

 To receive the minutes of Licensing Panel Hearings held since the 
Committee’s last meeting: 
 

• Premises Licence – Wellington Arms 16 January 2014 

• Premises Licence – McDonalds 25 March 2014 

• Premises Licence – Sandhurst Social Club 2 April 2014 

• Driver Hearing 30 May 2014 

• Premises Licence – Waitrose Shell 1 May 2014  
 

127 - 144 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

9 JANUARY 2014 

7.30 - 8.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brunel-
Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Porter, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Allen and Brossard 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

18. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 10 
October 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

20. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

21. Fees and Charges 2014/15  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval of Hackney Carriage Licence 
Fees following the statutory consultation period. 
 
It was noted that the consultation period had run between 5 December 2013 and 2 
January 2014 and that adverts had been placed in the local press and displayed on 
the Council’s website and public notice boards in the Council’s customer services 
area.  It was noted that no objections or feedback had been received during the time 
frame covered by the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed fees for licensing of Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicles and Operators, as detailed in Annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment 
and Public Protection’s report, be approved and applied to any new or renewed 
licence from 1 April 2014.   

1

Agenda Item 3



 

22. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  

The Committee received a report setting out the results of the recent consultation on 
the amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney 
carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers document. 
 
The Guidance Notes and Conditions document set out the legal requirements, 
licence conditions and gives guidance to the trade. They are updated on a regular 
basis to reflect changes in law and Council policy. 
 
The Committee noted that no substantive comments had been received in response 
to the consultation.  Arising from members’ questions and comments the following 
points were noted: 
 

• The current guidance in relation to tinted windows was open to interpretation 
and it was therefore proposed that an objective test be included in the revised 
guidance notes  

• If proposals to make the testing of tinted windows compulsory then the 
Council would purchase two pieces of testing equipment which would then be 
provided to the Council’s authorised testing garages on a free loan basis.  The 
garages would be expected to bear the cost of the annual calibration of the 
equipment 

• Drivers and operators would continue to be able to use any garage they 
wished for an MOT test however they could only use the Council authorised 
garages for the required Council vehicle check which would include a tinted 
windows check 

• The current MOT test made no provision for the testing of tinted windows 
however if it was introduced then the MOT requirements would take 
precedence 

• Guidance notes on the relevance of criminal records were based on a Home 
Office circular and the Council could be open to a successful challenge if it 
chose to amend or deviate from them 

• Proposals to license only vehicles which fell into specific NCAP categories 
could result in a number of vehicles with only three doors being considered 
appropriate and it was suggested that the requirement for licensed vehicles to 
have at least four doors be retained 

• The definition of ‘prestige car’ might need to revisited if it was agreed that 
NCAP classifications should be used to assess a vehicle’s suitability for a 
licence 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The results of the consultation be noted 
ii. The amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document, attached as Annex 

A of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection’s report, be 
approved for implementation with immediate effect, subject to the additional 
changes as proposed in recommendation 2.1(iv) of the Chief Officer: 
Environment and Public Protection’s report 

iii. The proposals set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Chief Officer: Environment and 
Public Protection’s report be approved 

iv. the variation to the criteria for new vehicle licensing , as set out in paragraphs 
5.7, 5.8 and 5.9 of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection’s 
report be approved 

2



 

23. Deregulation of Entertainment Licensing  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the ongoing deregulation of 
entertainment licensing under the Licensing Act 2013. 
 
It was noted that this was the second wave of deregulation under the Act and the 
proposed changes would mean that entertainment activities and live music would no 
longer be licensable if they took place in a specified range of settings including local 
authority, community, hospital and school premises.  It was confirmed that further 
education colleges, a category which included Bracknell and Wokingham College, 
were not covered by this change. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  

24. Scrap Metal Legislation and Local Implementation  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the implementation of the 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 which came into force on 1 October 2013. 
 
It was noted that the act made provisions for two types of licences, a site licence and 
a mobile collector licence for those carrying on a business otherwise than at a site.  
To date the Council had received four applications for site licences and six 
applications for mobile collector licences and these were currently being processed.  
Joint enforcement operations had been planned with Thames Valley Police to ensure 
that operators were appropriately licensed. 
 
It was agreed that publicity would be required to ensure that the public were aware of 
the new licences and that mechanisms should be put in place to enable them to be 
verified by the public. 
 
The Committee was informed that the legislation covered by the Act was currently an 
Executive Function and therefore not covered by the Functions Regulations the 
Licensing and Safety committee operated under.  However it was expected that any 
decisions would be delegated to an appropriate Chief Officer.  The Committee 
requested clarification on the decision making processes around the act and it was 
agreed that an update would given at the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

25. Licensing Panel Minutes  

The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held during the last 
quarter. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

14 0000 2014 

8.43  - 8.44 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Mrs Barnard, 
Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Porter, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton 
and Ms Wilson 
 

 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Thompson be appointed Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/15. 
  

COUNCILLOR THOMPSON IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Leake be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/15. 

3. Appointment of Licensing Panel - Sub Committee of Licensing and Safety 
Committee  

RESOLVED that: 
  

i)                    Membership of Licensing Panels be any three councillors drawn, as 
required, from the membership of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 

  
ii)                   The Appointment of the Licensing Panel Chairmen be any councillor who 

has completed the Chairman training drawn, as required, from the 
membership of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 

  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



                                                             Unrestricted                                                    
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE                                                  
12 JUNE 2014 

  
 

TAXI RANKS, YORKTOWN ROAD, SANDHURST 
Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  This report brings to the attention of the Committee the results of a consultation 

process and seeks the agreement of the Committee for the closure of two taxi ranks on 
the junction of Yorktown Road and York Way, Sandhurst. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees to the closure of the taxi ranks located upon the 

junction  of Yorktown Road and York Way.   
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 There is a growing demand for parking within this area which would be assisted by the 

conversion of these ranks to additional parking provision.  Observations by local 
business over a long period of time have shown very limited use for their present 
purpose.  No objections have been received following consultation upon a proposal to 
close the ranks.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The ranks could remain.     
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council has received comments from local businesses and residents that the taxi 

ranks are very rarely used by the taxi trade and that there is insufficient provision for 
short and long term parking for shoppers and workers.  It has been requested that the 
taxi ranks are removed and converted to additional parking provision.  Attached as 
Annex 1 is a map showing the location of these ranks. 

 
5.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Section 63 requires that 

before considering the closure of a taxi rank the Council must undertake a process of 
consultation through an advertisement in a local paper and with the local Chief 
Inspector of Police.  An advertisement appeared in the Bracknell News of the 13 
February 2013 and the newspaper website. In addition a letter was sent to Chief 
Inspector Gilbert on the 30 January 2014. No comments were received through either 
consultation. 

 
5.3 Upon the closure of the ranks consideration will be given to the necessary Traffic 

Regulation Orders to enable the spaces to be used for parking. 
 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report. 

7

Agenda Item 6



                                                             Unrestricted                                                    
 

 
Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.4 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Residents and businesses within the area and the Chief Inspector of Police for 

Bracknell Forest LPA.  
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 The consultations were conducted in accordance with the legislative requirements.  
 
 Representations Received 
  
7.3 No comments were received. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Robert Sexton 
Head of Regulatory Services 
01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

8



Annex 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bracknell Forest Council 
 

Air Quality Action Plan 
 

2014

89



Annex 1 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This document comprises an Air Quality Action Plan of two areas in Bracknell Forest Borough 

which have been declared as Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs).   
 
1.2. Under the Environment Act 1995 the Council has a duty to designate Air Quality Management 

Areas (AQMAs) where the defined air quality standards and objectives are not being met. The 
Council must also prepare a written plan, an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) outlining the 
measures to be taken to pursue the objectives.   

 
1.3. The Council declared two AQMAs in 2011, the initial boundaries of the AQMAs were amended 

in 2013 following the Further Assessment report undertaken in 2012.   
 
1.4. The purpose of the Action Plan is to:   
 

• Provide the context to the national requirements for assessing and managing air quality in 
declared AQMAs. 

• Outline the measures delivered and/or proposed by the Council in its aim to improve the 
local air quality to meet the air quality standards and objectives, within the AQMA areas.   

 
1.5. As the Action Plan is mainly transport based, the majority of the delivery of the plan will be 

integrated with the delivery of the Local Transport Plan already adopted by the Council. It is 
also important to recognise the link between air quality and climate change and the action plan 
will seek to provide an integrated approach to local air quality and the impacts of climate 
change.   

 
1.6. The plan focuses primarily on the two declared Air Quality Management Areas which are: 
 

• Bracknell (Area 1) – see Appendix
[...]
local authorities in the UK have statutory duties for managing local air quality under Part IV 

of the Environment Act 1995. Local authorities are required to carry out regular reviews and 
assessments of air quality in their area against standards and objectives prescribed in the Air 
Quality( England) Regulations 2000 (SI928) and the Air Quality (England) ( Amendment) 
regulations 2002 (SI 3043).The objectives for the pollutants for the Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) are set by the regulations see  table 1. 

 
2.6. Bracknell is one of the 292 Local Authorities which has declared AQMAs based on the failure 

to meet the air quality objective for NO2  
 

Table1: Air Quality Objectives included in Regulations for the purpose of LAQM in England 
 

Air Quality Objective 
Pollutant Concentration Measured as 

Date to be 
achieved by 

16.25 µg/m3 Running annual 
mean 31.12.2003 

Benzene 
5.00 µg/m3 Running annual 

mean 31.12.2010 

1,3-Butadiene 2.25 µg/m3 Running annual 
mean 31.12.2003 

Carbon monoxide 10.0 mg/m3 Running 8-hour 
mean 31.12.2003 

0.5  µg/m3 Annual mean 31.12.2004 Lead 0.25  µg/m3 Annual mean 31.12.2008 
200  µg/m3 not to be 
exceeded more than 
18 times a year 

1-hour mean 31.12.2005 Nitrogen dioxide 

40  µg/m3 Annual mean 31.12.2005 
50  µg/m3, not to be 
exceeded more than 
35 times a year 

24-hour mean 31.12.2004 Particles (PM10) 
(gravimetric) 

40  µg/m3 Annual mean 31.12.2004 
350  µg/m3, not to 
be exceeded more 
than 24 times a year 

1-hour mean 31.12.2004 

125  µg/m3, not to 
be exceeded more 
than 3 times a year 

24-hour mean 31.12.2004 Sulphur dioxide 

266  µg/m3, not to 
be exceeded more 
than 35 times a year 

15-minute mean 31.12.2005 

 

91



Annex 1 
 

3. Overview of Air Quality and Health  
 

3.1. All combustion processes in air produce oxides of nitrogen. NO2
 and nitric oxide (NO) are both 

oxides of nitrogen and together are referred to as NOx.  It is NO2 which maybe associated with 
adverse effects upon human health.  Road transport accounts for about half of the total UK 
emissions of NOx, with further major contributions from the electricity supply industry and the 
industrial and commercial sectors.  Emissions are likely to decline further over the coming years 
as new technology and emission standards continue to be introduced  

 
3.2. There is evidence to show that long-term exposure to NO2 may affect lung function, and at 

relatively high concentrations NO2 causes inflammation of the airways. Exposure to NO2 also 
enhances the response to allergens in sensitised individuals (DEFRA 2004,).   

 
3.3. The EU limit values and Air Quality Strategy Objectives for NO2 are primarily based on health 

effects. In recent decades there has been increasing concern about the possible adverse effects 
of pollution by motor vehicles emissions.  Among these concerns has been a belief that this type 
of air pollution may cause or aggravate asthma and other respiratory disorders (Department of 
health, 1997).   

 
3.4. This Action Plan will outline the reduction measures in relation to NOx as the other pollutants in 

the air quality objectives have been monitored in recent years and the levels do not pose a current 
health threat to those living within the AQMAs.   

 
4. Local Air Quality in Bracknell 

 
4.1. The previous air quality assessments undertaken in Bracknell Forest concluded that 

concentrations of carbon monoxide, benzene, 1, 3-butadiene, lead, sulphur dioxide and 
particulates (PM10) are compliant with UK objectives. However NOx emissions as a result of road 
transport continue to effect air quality on the Borough.  

 
4.2. The Updated Screening Assessment in 2009 recommended that a Detailed Assessment Report 

was undertaken into two areas within the Borough. This was submitted to DEFRA in 2010 and as 
a result two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) were declared in the borough; one in 
Bracknell and the other in Crowthorne. The 2012 Further Assessment mo
[...]
ation. The applicant hoped that assurances given at mediation 
had relieved residents’ concerns somewhat. 
 
The proposed conditions, 8 & 9, at Annex G of the agenda papers were amended. 
Additional steps (licensee) intends to take in order to promote the licensing 
objectives:  
 
(8) The only ID accepted, will be that detailed in Waitrose's Company Policy 
 
(9) A challenge 25 Policy will be adopted. 
 
The Panel confirmed with the applicant that Waitrose’s Company Policy was robust, 
and it allowed Waitrose to revise its policy in relation to acceptable forms of ID. It was 
noted that it only applied to Waitrose, so should another company take over the site, 
this condition could be amended. Trading Standards were satisfied that the revised 
conditions met with the mandatory conditions. Other Waitrose sites had extended 
their retails hours and there had been no issues at these sites. 
 
The Panel decided that granting the variation to the premises licence, as amended by 
mediation and the amended licensing conditions at Annex G, would promote the four 
licensing objectives; Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of 
Public Nuisance, and Protection of Children from Harm. The Panel found no evidence 
to justify refusing the application for variation. If in the future there were any concerns 
which would have an adverse effect on the Licensing Objectives, the case could be 
reviewed by a Licensing Panel. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

143



This page is intentionally left blank

144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	L&S Cttee Minutes 14-05-14
	Minutes


	6 Taxi Ranks Yorktown Road Sandhurst
	12 Licensing and Safety Air Quality Action Plan
	12b Air Quality Action Plan Annex 1
	12c Air Quality Action Plan Annex 2i
	12d Air Quality ACtion Plan Annex 2ii

	14 Licensing Panel Minutes
	Minutes
	LP Minutes - 25 March 2014
	Minutes

	LP Minutes - 2 April 2014
	Minutes

	LP Minutes - 30 April 2014
	Minutes

	LP Minutes - 1 May 2014
	Minutes







Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

12 JUNE 2014 

7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Davison, Finch, 
Finnie and Porter 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee meetings held 
on 9 January 2014 and 14 May 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

8. Taxi Ranks Yorktown Road Sandhurst  

The Committee considered a report seeking agreement to a proposal to close two 
taxi ranks located on the junction of Yorktown Road and York Way, Sandhurst. 
 
It was reported that observations by local businesses over a long period of time had 
found that limited use was being made of the ranks by the taxi trade and that the lack 
of short and long term parking for shoppers and workers was adding to traffic 
pressures to the area.  A consultation exercise over the possible removal of the taxi 
rank had received no objections and it had been requested that the ranks be 
converted to provide additional parking provision in the area. 
 
If the proposal was agreed the timetable for the removal of the taxi rank would be 
aligned with work to reconfigure the parking in the area planned by the Council’s 
Highways Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the closure of the taxi ranks located upon the junction of Yorktown 
Road and York Way be agreed. 



 

9. Authorised Garages for Testing of Licensed Vehicles  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to review the provision of 
authorised garages carrying out testing of licensed vehicles in the Bracknell Forest 
Borough. 
 
In 2008, the Council took the decision to outsource its testing of licensed vehicles and 
since then the Council has authorised garages to carry out the testing of vehicles to 
ensure that they are in a suitable condition to be used as licensed vehicles prior to a 
license being issued.  The inspections applied to all vehicles being used as Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire vehicles, including those vehicles used for the purposes of 
Home to School Transport and covered all matters currently assessed during a MOT 
as well as additional matters to ensure that the vehicle met the criteria and condition 
to ensure safe and comfortable use of a licensed vehicle.  The current testing 
arrangements had been last reviewed in 2010.   
 
It was noted that the Council had no power to check the roadworthy-ness of vehicles 
used for scrap metal collection.  However joint checks are made with the Police to 
ensure that the appropriate licences are being carried and the Police did have the 
power to check roadworthy-ness. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. Officers be authorised to seek expressions of interest from suitable local 

garages 
ii. The Committee delegate authority to the Chief Officer: Environment and 

Public Protection, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee, to agree with officers those sites that shall be authorised to 
test vehicles on behalf of the Council.  

10. Park Home Site Licence Fees  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to undertake a consultation 
exercise on the draft fees policy for Park Home Site Licences. 
 
The Mobile Homes Act 2013 was introduced to provide improved protection both 
through the civil and criminal courts to occupiers of residential park homes and 
caravans.  Councils were also given greater responsibilities and powers to enforce 
the criminal provisions of the licensing regime and to charge fees for certain functions 
that are provided as part of the licensing of a site. 
 
Under Section 10A (2) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
local authorities are required to prepare and publish a fee policy where they propose 
to charge for functions associated with the regulation of relevant protected sites.   
 
The proposed charges had been developed by combining an administration fee with 
an hourly officer rate.  The only fee that could be passed on to park home owners 
was the Annual Fee.  Whilst the majority of the fees would not be charged on a 
regular basis it was expected that introducing charging would give the council an 
income of approximately £13,000 a year.  Consultation on the proposed fees would 
take place with park home owners, site owners and the public.  
 
It was noted that the Council already carried out the majority of the work required 
under the proposals but it was expected that the introduction of fees would lead to a 
greater expectation over the levels of service the Council would offer.  However it 
was envisaged that this could be managed within existing resources. 



 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The draft fees policy, attached as annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment 
and Public Protection’s report, be approved for consultation 

ii. the results of the consultation be brought back to the Committee’s meeting 
on 9 October 2014 for consideration prior to publication and implementation 

11. Annual Report And Work Plan  

The Committee received a report containing the Licensing Section’s Annual Report 
and Work Plan.  The report covered the section’s activities during the period 1 April 
2013 to 31 March 2014 and set out the proposed work plan for the 2014/15 financial 
year. 
 
It was noted that during the period covered by the report: 
 

• 95% of vehicle licences were issued within two to three working days of a 
complete and valid application being received  

• 166 programmed and 50 non-programmed inspections of licensed premises 
were carried out 

• 3 warnings were issued in relation to licensing matters  

• 186 enforcement points were issued to 26 licensed drivers 

• 7 multi-agency checks involving Council Officers, Thames Valley Police and 
VOSA were conducted 

• New scrap metal legislation has been implemented 

• Six licensed gambling premises had been inspected during the reporting 
period.  Of these, four had failed and repeat inspections would be taking place 
in conjunction with the Gambling Commission later this year 

 
The fall in the number of penalty points issued when compared to previous years was 
attributed the levels of enforcement work that was taking place across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The completed work detailed in the Annual Report be noted 
ii. The Work Plan for 2014/15, attached as Annex B to the Chief Officer: 

Environment and Public Protection’s report, be approved 

12. Enforcement Policy  

The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Enforcement Policy for the 
Council. 
 
The Enforcement Policy sets out the procedures that would be adopted by the 
Council’s Environment and Public Protection Division when seeking regulatory 
compliance.  The Policy was underpinned by the statutory guidance contained within 
the Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 and the Regulators’ Compliance 
Code and applied to Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Licensing.  As a 
matter of good practice officers seek to apply the policy to other services within the 
division as far as was possible. 
 
The Policy sets out the framework for decision making when evidence of non-
compliance with legislative provisions was found and laid down the principles that 
would be applied and the matters that would be taken into consideration when 



 

dealing with any enforcement matter.  This transparent approach ensured that good 
businesses were protected and supported and that enforcement actions were taken 
against rogue businesses. 
 
The Council’s current Enforcement Policy was agreed in 2012 and this has now been 
updated to reflect changes to the legislative framework including the issue of a new 
Regulators’ Code in April 2014 which introduced six new general principles.  
Following its consideration by the Committee the draft Enforcement Policy would be 
presented to the Executive for approval. 
 
It was clarified that the proposed draft policy would make no difference to current 
practice at an operational level. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Enforcement Policy be noted.  

13. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan  

The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2014-15.  The Plan sets out the framework within which the 
Council seeks to enable businesses to comply with their obligations.  It set out the 
tasks undertaken during a typical year and was required in order to comply with 
Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974.   
 
It was noted that during 2013/14 officers had been informed of 108 notifiable 
accidents and dangerous occurrences.  It was agreed that clarification would be 
sought over the reason for including the one notified fatality in the comparison 
statistics when the death had been subsequently found to be non-work related.  The 
differences in the Berkshire comparator data were attributed to the different types of 
work places in each authority area.  It was also suggested that under reporting could 
have an impact on figures. 
 
RESOLVED that the work conducted in 2013/14 be noted and that the proposed 
Health and Safety Plan for 2014/15 be approved.  

14. Licensing and Safety Air Quality Action Plan  

The Committee considered a report setting out the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
The Council is required to monitor air quality in its area and where air quality fell 
below a prescribed level then this had to be reported to Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  In Bracknell Forest this has led to the declaration 
of two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) and the Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP) has been developed with the aim of acknowledging and seeking to address 
the air quality within these two areas.   
 
In both AQMAs the main pollutant had been identified as nitrogen dioxide caused by 
traffic flow within the areas concerned and that improving traffic flows was critical to 
improving air quality in the AQMAs.  The Council’s Local Transport Plan 2010-2026 
had improving traffic flow as its primary function and many of the Plan’s actions and 
projected outcomes had been included in the AQAP.  A consultation process had 
taken place and the responses received had been incorporated into the AQAP where 
appropriate. 
 
It was noted that improving rear access to the High Street shops in Crowthorne would 
be key to improving traffic flow through the village however this was acknowledged as 
being a long term planning aspiration. 



 

 
RESOLVED  that the Air Quality Action Plan be adopted and submitted to the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

15. Licensing Act 2003: Locally Set Fees  

The Board received a report providing an update on a recent Home Office 
consultation in respect of fees charged for authorisations granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  It was noted that further guidance on the implementation of these fees was 
still awaited. 

16. Licensing Panel Minutes  

The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held during the last 
quarter.  It was noted that McDonalds had submitted an appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court following refusal to grant a new premises licence for their premises in 
Wildridings Road. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


